September 9, 2021 Town of Afton County of Chenango

Present at the regular meeting were Supervisor John Lawrence, Councilmen Jamie Baciuska, Chris Warren, Calvin Tallmadge, Robert Tallmadge, Highway Superintendent Kirk Hoyt, Assessor Caitlyn Brown, Code Enforcement Officer Bailey DeBetta.

Visitors: T Longwell, S Reiling, J. Wicks, W Colley

Bills and Claims were audited and ordered paid as follows:

General Fund Claims #114-123 totaling \$3222.39 as shown on General Fund Abstract #9 dated September 9, 2021 and

Highway Fund Claims #103-114 totaling \$10136.03 as shown on Highway Fund Abstract # 9 dated September 9, 2021

The regular meeting was called to order at 7 pm with the salute to the flag.

Motion to accept the minutes of the regular meeting held on August 12, 2021 made by Jamie Baciuska seconded by Chris Warren Approved

Motion to pay bills and claims made by Robert Tallmadge seconded by Chris Warren Approved

## Communications

- 1) Unified Court Systems mandatory training for Court Personnel discussed.
- 2) NYSDEC's monitoring of Afton Ash Disposal Landfill on Rt 7 by Parson's Corporation on August 23, 2021 and to have results on August 30, 2021 discussed.
- 3) WoolyBear Web past due notice, they have our old email and physical address Jamie Baciuska to get this corrected
- 4) ARPA new extra funding letter read.
- 5) Resignation letter from Donna Hansen effective 9/13/21 motion to accept made by Calvin Tallmadge seconded by Robert Tallmadge Approved

## Committee Reports

- 1) Assessor report oral report
- 2) Financial reports will be available next month due to Bookkeeper being on vacation.
- 3) Justice report not available justice on vacation
- 4) Sanitation report oral report working on complaints
- 5) Highway report oral report
- 6) DCO report distributed
- 7) Building report oral report
- 8) Historian report distributed

## Old Business

- 1) Set a date to discuss Teamsters Contract.
- 2) Review a law requiring a Town Permit for a commercial energy facility.

**New Business** 

1) Motion to allow the Town Court to apply for a JCAP Grant to upgrade the court security system and other needed items. Motion made by Jamie Baciuska to approve seconded by Calvin Tallmadge roll call as follows

Supervisor John Lawrence Aye Robert Tallmadge Aye Calvin Tallmadge Aye Jamie Baciuska Aye Chris Warren Aye

Motion passes

2)Motion to appoint Sandra Reiling as Deputy Town Clerk effective September 9, 2021 made by John Lawrence seconded by Robert Tallmadge Approved.

3) Fire and Building inspection for Medical Building discussed.

Recognition of Visitors

Board to discuss preliminary Budget

Motion to adjourn at 9:22 pm by Calvin Tallmadge seconded by Robert Tallmadge Approved

Respectfully Submitted by,

Rosemarie A Klatz Clerk of the Board